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ABSTRACT
A growing body of research evaluates and links entrepreneurship education (i.e., curriculum and delivery) to actual outcomes, in terms of both the number and quality of entrepreneurs entering an economy [5]. There are very few empirical studies that focus on the impact of entrepreneurship education upon students’ intention and ability to set up Internet enterprises [4]. This paper provides a comparative overview of Internet entrepreneurship among the UK and USA students, with a specific focus on the students’ issues and concerns on pursuing Internet entrepreneurship.  
INTRODUCTION
Internet entrepreneurship has emerged as an innovative, dynamic and cost effective alternative to traditional entrepreneurship [4][5][6]. Starting up an Internet firm used to be expensive and complex, required entrepreneurs to be computer literate and technically competent.  The situation has changed.  With the emergence of recent technological advances it is now relatively easier to start and operate a small e-Business.  The Web 2.0 technology as well as Open Source software and Open Application Program Interfaces, have substantially reduced the cost of creating and operating an Internet company. Any motivated entrepreneur now has the ability to build applications and tap into the rapidly expanding social network that spans from high school and college students to a larger demographic of older people and international users [1]. Researchers have found that graduate entrepreneurship is growing at a considerable rate in many industrialized and industrializing countries [7] and there is a need for comparative international research to conceptualize and contextualize entrepreneurship education beyond national borders [3].  In this study, we are interested in finding out the following four aspects among our students in the USA and in the UK, (1) Perceived attainability of becoming an Internet entrepreneur, (2) Awareness of Internet entrepreneurship, (3) Perceived feasibility of starting an Internet business, and (4) Issues and barriers from students’ perceptions.
SAMPLE RESEARCH AND METHODOLOGY
The empirical research is developed in two distinct phases.  In Phase One, focus groups are used to pilot and revise a comprehensive research questionnaire to be used in the wider, two-country survey.  Two focus groups are conducted in the USA and the UK, respectively.  Each focus group comprises between 6 – 10 students. Open ended questions are asked in session, and students are encouraged to talk freely.  Interactive dialogues are created, under the researcher’s supervision with guidance towards exploring the research’s objectives.  The focus group results help to finalize a structured questionnaire to survey the students in the UK and in the USA. The questionnaires are distributed to students in one university in the US and two comparable universities in UK. Completion of surveys is totally voluntary.  

	Table 1  Demographic Data of the USA and UK Student Samples

	Country
	
	USA
	UK

	
	
	n
	%
	n
	%

	Gender
	Female
	90
	46.9
	158
	48.0

	
	Male
	102
	53.1
	171
	52.0

	Age
	18 - 22
	72
	37.5
	242
	73.6

	
	23 - 27
	63
	32.8
	54
	16.4

	
	28 - 32
	27
	14.1
	27
	8.2

	
	33 - 37
	14
	7.3
	4
	1.2

	
	38 - 42
	4
	2.1
	2
	0.6

	
	43 or over
	12
	6.3
	0
	0

	Year

Status
	Year 1
	10
	5.2
	19
	5.8

	
	Year 2
	12
	6.3
	143
	43.4

	
	Year 3
	80
	41.7
	140
	42.6

	
	Year 4
	81
	42.2
	N/A
	N/A

	
	Graduate student
	9
	4.7
	27
	8.2

	Discipline
	IT related
	28
	14.6
	58
	17.6

	
	Non-IT related
	164
	85.4
	271
	83.4

	
	Total
	192
	100
	329
	100


As shown in Table 1, 192 and 329 valid questionnaires are collected in the USA and the UK, respectively.  The students’ age ranges between 18 and 42 years old. In the USA, the majority of the students surveyed are in Year 3 and 4 (n=161), and between age of 18 to 32, which accounts for 83.9% of the total samples.  The average household annual income is less than $70,000.  On average, students own 4.5 electronic gadgets, and have more than one way to access the Internet at home (mean=1.24).  Only 6.8% students do not have access to the Internet at home.  Students spend 2.61 hours online everyday with 86.9% had online shopping experience.  Less than 50% of students have joined an online community, though those who have joined have joined more than one online community. In the UK, the gender proportion of the surveyed students is representative of the individuals engaged in the relevant courses.  Nearly two thirds of the students are undergraduates and between the age of 18 to 22, with 86% of them are in Year 2 & 3.  In contrast to the USA, there is no Year 4 for the UK undergraduate.  Therefore, students from Year 2 and 3 are the equivalent of that in Year 3 to Year 4 in the USA.  In total, 26% of the samples are of ethnic minority background.  All the students in the sample claimed to have knowledge of computers, Internet and related games and communities of interest.  On average they spend 2 to 3 hours each day connected to the Internet and ‘surfing the net’.     

FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION
Perceived attainability of becoming an Internet entrepreneur 

Attainability is a measure indicating if an Internet business is achievable when time and resources are available.  During the focus groups discussion, students had difficulties in conceptualize and contextualized Internet businesses.  Therefore, to establish a common understanding, different types of the Internet business are introduced to students, adopting from the business models proposed by Digital Enterprise Organizations [2].  They are categorized in six distinct types, such as eTailer, Catalogue Merchant, Online Community, Market Exchange, Auction and eBay stores. 
	Table 2 – Students’ perception of the attainability of becoming an Internet entrepreneur in the USA and  the UK

	
	n
	mean

	USA
	187
	.606952

	UK
	329
	.738841


Table 2 shows that students in USA perceive that starting an Internet business is attainable at an average of 61%.  The mean scores of the perceived attainability in the UK is higher than that in the USA, at 73%.  The detailed perception of the attainability for each type of Internet business is outlined below in Table 3.        
	Table 3 -  Perception of the attainability of becoming an Internet entrepreneur Vs type of Internet business 

	Type of Internet Business
	Attainable 
	Not Attainable

	
	USA

 (%)
	UK 

(%)
	USA

(%)
	UK 

(%)

	eTailer
	74 
	56.2
	26
	43.8

	Catalog Merchant
	52.1
	19.4
	47.9
	80.6

	Online Community
	64.6
	71.8
	35.4
	28.2

	Market Exchange
	43.7
	44.7
	57.3
	55.3

	Auction
	57.8
	53.6
	42.2
	46.4

	eBay Store
	67.2
	74.7
	32.8
	25.3


Table 3 suggests that students in the USA and the UK perceive that eBay store is the most attainable type of Internet business.  US students are not confident in the Market exchange type, whilst those in the UK have least level of confidence in the Catalogue Merchant type.  As for online community, the results are more positive; students are confident with 64.6% and 71.8%, for the USA and UK students, respectively. In the UK, the confidence level reaches the highest with evidence shown that the perceived attainability exceeds 50% in 4 out of 6 types of the Internet businesses.  Similar to its counterparts in the USA, they are not keen on Market Exchange type. For USA students, they believe Catalog Merchant type of Internet business is more attainable than their UK counterpart, 52.1% vs 19.4%, respectively.  Results from the surveys in these two countries shown that, overall in the USA and the UK, it is the subjects that the students are studying, number of electronic gadgets, and the online purchase experience that are significantly correlated to the levels of their perception of attainability of Internet entrepreneurship.  This may be due to the perception that Internet entrepreneurship is conceptually related to technologies.  Therefore, we regroup the fields of study of the respondents into two major categories: IT-related and non-IT related. 
	Table 4 – Students disciplines Vs attainability in the USA and the UK 

	Subject (IT/Non-IT)
	Attainability
	Independent Samples t-test

	
	IT Related
	Non - IT Related
	

	Internet Business types
	Yes (%)
	No 

(%)
	Yes (%)
	No 

(%)
	t
	Sig. 

(2-tailed at 0.05 Level)

	eTailer
	USA
	93
	7
	72
	28
	-2.404
	.017

	
	UK
	42
	58
	63
	37
	-1.124
	.133

	Catalog

Merchant


	USA
	68
	32
	50
	50
	-1.719
	.087

	
	UK
	61
	39
	34
	66
	-1.005
	.798

	Online Community


	USA
	79
	21
	63
	37
	-1.609
	.109

	
	UK
	81
	19
	27
	73
	-1.491
	.302

	Market

Exchange
	USA
	50
	50
	43
	57
	-0.646
	.519

	
	UK
	53
	47
	61
	39
	-1.117
	.036

	Auction
	USA
	75
	25
	56
	44
	-2.015
	.045

	
	UK
	50
	50
	49
	51
	-1.277
	.967

	eBay Store
	USA
	79
	21
	67
	33
	-1.188
	.237

	
	UK
	83
	17
	79
	21
	-.978
	.001


As shown in Table 4 above, the perceived attainability between IT and non-IT students on catalog merchant and online community for both USA and UK students are not significant. In the USA, eTailer and Auction’s perceived attainability between IT and non-IT students are significant while Market Exchange and eBay Store’s perceived attainability are significant between IT and non-IT UK students.

Awareness of Internet entrepreneurship

Internet role models can have positive influence on students’ future goal setting regarding to their professional development plans. This is the assumption, that in theory if the students are interested in Internet entrepreneurship, they will spend more time following news on Internet business, and be able to identify and to recognize some well known successful Internet entrepreneurs.  In the survey questionnaire, 11 famous Internet entrepreneurs in 7 well-known Internet companies are listed, and the students are asked to match the names of the entrepreneurs to their respective companies.  In USA, there are 42% students surveyed do not recognize any of the 11 Internet entrepreneurs, with only 33% of the total samples claim that they recognize 1 or 2 Internet entrepreneurs.  Among these 33% of the students, on average less than one (mean=0.97) Internet entrepreneur is correctly recognized by the students.  In the UK, due to the media exposure of entrepreneurs in general and fast grow Internet firms in particular, just over half (54.68%) of students are aware and recognize successful role models.  

Feasibility of Internet entrepreneurship

Feasibility of entrepreneurship is the perception that a person is actually capable of starting a business.  Feasibility is to measure students’ general perception of Internet entrepreneurship feasibility, and how this compares with that of starting a non-Internet traditional business.  We use a 100 point scale to measure the perceived feasibility.  The students are asked to place a mark between 0 and 100 on the questions like desirability, interest, practicality/feasibility, and the likelihood of starting an Internet business, and a traditional business in the next 5 years’ time, respectively.  Overall, the total perceived feasibility in all five categories listed above in USA has an average of 45.78. In general, the desirability, interest, feasibility and the likelihood of starting an Internet business is slightly lower than that of starting a traditional business score in the USA. With less than 50% of the students think that it is feasible to start a firm, though the chance for them to start a business within 5 years is not at a higher level.  This may due to that the majority of the surveyed students are in their Year 1 and Year 2.  In the USA, age (p=.071; .039) and subjects (p=.071; .003) that the students are studying have significant correlation with their perception of the feasibility in starting an Internet business.  However, in the USA, the time that the students spend online and their ethnic background also have significant impact on the perception of the feasibility.  However, this aspect is not tested in the UK samples particularly.  When taking student’s studying disciplines into account, an interesting pattern emerges.  
	Table 5 – Feasibility Vs Disciplines (IT & Non IT-related)

	
	IT-Related
	Non IT-related
	Independent Samples t-test

	
	Mean
	Mean
	Sig. (2 tailed)

	Internet Business
	US
	UK
	US
	UK
	US
	UK

	Desirability
	64.25
	59.23
	48.71
	49.83
	.030
	.036

	Practicality/

Feasibility
	54.11
	52.48
	46.39
	35.61
	.265
	.176

	Interest
	65.71
	63.55
	43.14
	34.88
	.002
	.005

	Likelihood in 5 years
	55.50
	66.71
	35.26
	26.25
	.004
	.003


Table 5 above shows that in the USA, the mean scores of IT-related students are higher than those Non IT-related students in their perception of feasibility of starting an Internet business. An independent sample test shows that there is significant relationship between the perceived desirability, interest and the likelihood of having an Internet business and the subjects that the students are studying.  The higher mean scores are mainly due to the subjects they are studying are IT related.  It also shows that there is no significant relationship between the feasibility and the subjects (sig. > 0.05).  In the UK, the overall the IT-related students score higher than those non IT-related ones, and this shows comfortably in every category.  An independent sample test shows that apart from the perceived practicality/feasibility, there is significant relationship between the subjects that the students are studying and their interests, desirability and the likelihood of start an Internet business in the next 5 years.  Similarly, the higher mean scores are mainly due to the subjects they are studying are IT related.  However, it also shows that there is no significant relationship between the feasibility and the subjects (sig. > 0.05).  Therefore, we could interpret that students choose IT-related subjects have no difference from those who study Non IT-related subjects, regarding the perceived feasibility of stating an Internet business.  This is a similar finding from that in the USA. To sum up, the students surveyed in the USA and the UK score considerable similar in their perception of feasibility of starting a business, regardless the Internet or the traditional ones.  There is significant correlation between the subjects that they are studying and their ages.  This occurrence may due to their perceived issues and barriers in becoming an entrepreneur or an Internet entrepreneur.     

Perceived issues and barriers

Two major categories of barriers of becoming an Internet entrepreneur are identified: barriers related to the basic entrepreneurship issues, such as the knowledge and the understanding of the processes of starting up a new firm, running at the operational level, and raising funds to develop and to sustain the business growth, and barriers related to the students’ IT competence. Again, a 100-point scale is used to measure five categories on starting up an Internet business, i.e. start up knowledge, sufficient knowledge to operate a business, fund raising, IT technical knowledge and support group accessibility.  The US students score low on a 100-point scale, with a 33.28.  This may suggest that the perceived barriers and issues are higher for the students in the USA. In the USA, gender (p=.000; .063) seems have significant correlation with the perceived barrier in starting an Internet business.  Furthermore, the t-test results indicate that the students study IT-related subjects are more confident than the Non IT-related students, though the confident level is only moderately higher.  This is significant in three categories: start up knowledge, sufficient knowledge to operate a business, and IT technical knowledge.  It gives the impression that the IT-related students show significantly greater understanding, knowledge, exposure, IT skills and operating an Internet business than Non-IT students.  Students have the lowest level of confidence in raise funding for an Internet business. In the UK the only major barrier mentioned related to raising start-up and development finance.  Lesser issues mentioned are the cost of finance and its availability. 

CONCLUSION
The main findings of the survey are both positive and less positive.  On the positive side, firstly, we observe that the IT-related students are more open to the ideas of becoming Internet entrepreneurs.  Their perceived desirability, interests, feasibility and chances to start an Internet business in the present future are high and are considerable higher than the Non IT-related students.  Secondly, the current successful and well-known Internet businesses certainly have impact on the students, who perceive that several types of Internet business are mostly attainable.  Thirdly, there is no greater difference between their perception of the feasibility of starting an Internet business or a traditional business.   The survey, however, also reveals the following major issues and barriers for our students to become successful Internet entrepreneurs: (1) students have inadequate exposure to Internet entrepreneurship, such as the current industry leaders, innovators and their businesses, (2) students do not have sufficient knowledge and understanding on how to start-up, operate and raise funds to support an Internet business, particularly in raising funds, and (3) students’ lack of confidence in starting an Internet business due to perceived lack of necessary technical skills. 
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